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CLARIFICATION N°2 
 

 

Call reference: GP/EFSA/ALPHA/2021/10 

Call title: Supporting tasks in the area of Animal Welfare 

 

 

 

Question 1: What is the MAXIMUM budget for the project? In point 1.10 the total from EFSA is listed 

as 660K. 660K is the total fund for this call or the maximum contribution for each possible FPA? 

 

 

Answer:  In line with the call for proposal EFSA reserves the right to award specific agreements up 

to a maximum of 660.000 EUR for all FPAs during the 4 years duration.  Please also refer to the table 

under point 1.10 to see the annual indicative allocation of the grant.  Once the FPA is signed, the 

budget for each specific agreement will be established in line with Annex 1. 

 

 

Question 2: About the salary for staff assigned to this project. My idea was to open a junior research 

A position at the university, this position is for three years and the budget for the salary is about 150k. 

It is a proper selection and whoever wins will work full time on the project, mainly working at our 

premises. Would this be fine? 

 

 

Answer: As already explained in clarification n. 1 previously published, It is not possible to use 

individual actual salary costs for the staff proposed. The staff costs will be reimbursed according to 

the unit costs per day established for each Country in the table on page 13 of the call for proposal. As 

regards the location, the staff assigned will perform the tasks either in the EFSA premises in Parma, 

Italy, in the premises of the beneficiary (extramuros), or a combination of both. This is to be decided 

and specified for each specific agreement. 

 

 

Question 3: I would use the daily cost for researcher/teacher/Trainer in Italy (312 euros per day) for 

quantifying my time, which I would put as co-funds. Would it be correct? 

 

Answer:  

Please note that, as explained at point 1.11 of the call for proposal, for the submission of your proposal 

at this stage, no estimated budget is required. The estimated budget will be necessary, if an FPA is 

awarded, only before the signature of the Specific Agreement. The staff daily costs that will be used 

for the budget of the Specific Agreements are the indeed the ones established for each Country in the 

table on page 13 of the call for proposal. 

 

 

Question 4: Do you have copies of old application that we could see and use as a guide? 

 

Answer: All documents presented by the applicants are deemed confidential and cannot be disclosed 

 



 
 

 2 

 

Question 5: Could you confirm that I should fill in the application template (attached) and could you 

please respond to the listed questions: 

 

• signed statement, is there a template for it?  

• copies of recent (last 5 years) reports or other documents demonstrating evidence of the 

institution’s current scientific experience, copies of all reports/articles of all the possible staff 

members who work for the institution, or only from the applicant? 

• for each lot applied report/assessment. Is the template attached correct? 

• draft work plan. Is there a template for it? 

 

Answer:  

 

Yes, the proposal must be submitted using the EFSA APPLICATION FORM (Annex 4) published together 

with the call. With regards to the other points in your question: 

  

• concerning the operational capacity requirements under point 1, section 2.4 of the call for 

proposal, there is no template for the signed statement confirming that, for FPA 

implementation, the organisation will have individuals available with the required experience 

in the fields requested.  

• concerning the operational capacity requirements under point 2, section 2.4 of the call for 

proposal, copies of recent (last 5 years) reports or other documents should demonstrate 

evidence of the current scientific experience of the institution, so this would include 

reports/articles produced by people working for the institution.  

• For the report/assessment to be provided under award criteria point 1, section 2.5 of the call 

for proposal, there is no specific template. Please follow the dedicated instructions on page 21 

of the call for proposals. For the draft work plan to be provided under award criteria point 2, 

section 2.5 of the call for proposal, there is no specific template. Please follow the dedicated 

instructions on page 22 of the call for proposals. 

 

 

Question 6: As regards CO-financing, can we co-finance with our time, as in other Italian National 

grant, or do we need to have real funds and how we show you that we could contribute with some 

money? Is co-financing set at 10%? 

 

 

Answer:  Yes, co-financing with staff time is permitted. Please refer to parts 1.9 and 1.10 of the call 

for proposals for information on co-financing. Co-financing from a source other than the Union budget 

is required. The costs not covered by the EFSA grant must be financed from the applicant’s resources. 

The applicant must therefore contribute financially to the project. Additionally, there may be also a 

financial contribution from another entity, but such an entity may be only a public body.  

 

 

 

 

 

 


